

No. 11-864

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CAROLINE BEHREND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE AND THE AMERICAN INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS ALLIANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PROF. JOSHUA P. DAVIS
Associate Dean for
Faculty Scholarship
Director, Center for
Law and Ethics
UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO
SCHOOL OF LAW
2130 Fulton Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
(415) 422-6223
davisj@usfca.edu

ALBERT A. FOER
Counsel of Record
President
RANDY M. STUTZ
Senior Counsel
AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 276-6002
bfoer@antitrustinstitute.org

October 2, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PLAINTIFFS’ BURDEN REGARDING DAMAGES AT CLASS CERTIFICATION REQUIRES CAREFUL CONSIDERATION.....	4
A. Five Key Points About Antitrust Class Actions	7
B. Significance for Petitioners’ Arguments	15
C. Conclusion	16
II. PETITIONERS’ POLICY ARGUMENTS OVERLOOK THE VALUE OF CERTIFYING CLASSES IN APPROPRIATE ANTITRUST CASES	17
A. Unpersuasive Arguments Against Certifying Antitrust Classes	18
1. Neither Evidence Nor Theory Supports the Proposition that Class Certification Creates “Insurmountable Pressure” on Defendants to Settle Cases for More than a Reasonable Amount Relative to the Merits.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Class Certification Generally Does Not Hurt Absent Class Members.....	22
B. Policy Reasons for Certifying Antitrust Classes in Appropriate Cases.....	23
1. Private Antitrust Enforcement: Private Actions Play a Key Role in Enforcing the Antitrust Laws.....	23
2. Raising the Standard for Class Certification Runs Counter to the Spirit – and Perhaps also the Letter – of the Seventh Amendment Right to Trial by Jury.....	25
3. Benefits of Collective Action: Petitioners’ Proposal Would Undermine Efficiency and Accuracy.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pageiii

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	23
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	22
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	11, 12
<i>Bigelow Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	26
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3707 (U.S. Jun. 25, 2012)	3
<i>Cordes & Co. Financial Services, Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 15
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	3, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Alcoholic Beverages Litig.</i> , 95 F.R.D. 321 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).....	9, 13
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	10, 13
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 332 (D.N.J. 1997).....	9
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002).....	7, 9, 13
<i>In re Potash Antitrust Litig.</i> , 159 F.R.D. 682 (D. Minn. 1995)	14
<i>In re Rubber Chemicals Antitrust Litigation</i> , 232 F.R.D. 346 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	10
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 629 (D. Kan. 2008)	10
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>J.B.D.L. Corp. v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs., Inc.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 208 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	11
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	5, 10
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	22
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III</i> , 246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. Healthsystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	11, 12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	3, 7, 8
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Silver, “ <i>We’re Scared to Death</i> ”: <i>Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003)	18
James Langenfeld & Christopher Alexander, <i>Daubert and Other Gatekeeping Challenges of Antitrust Experts</i> , 25 ANTITRUST 21 (Summer 2011)	27
Joshua P. Davis & Eric L. Cramer, <i>Antitrust, Class Certification, and the Politics of Procedure</i> , 17 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 969 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Joshua P. Davis & Eric L. Cramer, <i>Of Vulnerable Monopolists: Questionable Innovation in the Standard for Class Certification in Antitrust Cases</i> , 41 Rutgers L. J. 355 (2009)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joshua P. Davis & Robert H. Lande, <i>Summaries of Twenty Cases of Successful Private Antitrust Enforcement</i> , available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1961669	24
Joshua P. Davis & Robert H. Lande, <i>Towards an Empirical and Theoretical Assessment of Private Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 36 Seattle U. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2013), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2132981	23, 24
Joshua P. Davis, <i>Class-Wide Recoveries</i> , Geo. Wash. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2013-14), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1768148	27
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 21.5 (2004).....	14
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	21, 26
Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Benefits from Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases</i> , 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 879 (2008).....	24
Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Benefits from Private Antitrust Enforcement: Forty Individual Case Studies</i> , available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1105523	24
Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Comparative Deterrence from Private Enforcement and Criminal Enforcement of the U.S. Antitrust Laws</i> , 2011 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 315 (2011).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee notes to 1998 Amendments	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	21
TREATISES	
7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1781 (2d ed. 1986)	13
The American Law Institute, Principles of the Law on Aggregate Litigation § 2.6, Reporters’ Notes, Comment b. (2010)	22, 25
